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State of Missouri
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)


vs.

)

No. 08-1014 PO



)

MATHEW S. ELDER,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 

Mathew S. Elder is subject to discipline because he committed the criminal offenses of making a false report and unlawful use of a weapon.  
By making a false 911 call under his authority as a police officer, though off duty, Elder committed an act under color of law that involved moral turpitude. 

By brandishing a weapon while off duty and in an intoxicated condition, identifying himself as a police officer, and ordering people to lie down on the ground, Elder committed an act under color of law that involved moral turpitude and a reckless disregard for the safety of others.  

Procedure

On May 20, 2008, the Director filed a complaint seeking cause to discipline Elder’s peace officer license.  On May 27, 2008, we served Elder with our notice of complaint/notice of 
hearing and a copy of the complaint by certified mail.  Elder did not respond to the complaint.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on October 31, 2008.  Though notified of the date and time of the hearing, neither Elder nor anyone representing him appeared.  The reporter filed the transcript on November 4, 2008.  
Findings of Fact

1.
The Director issued a peace officer license to Elder.
  
2.
Elder was an officer with the City of St. Louis Metropolitan Police Department (“SLMPD”).
The Jaboor Incident
3.
On May 27, 2007, Elder drove a marked mobile reserve SLMPD police car to the Penthouse Club, an adult entertainment establishment in Sauget, Illinois.  Elder was off duty and dressed in plain clothes.  Elder was involved in an altercation and was ejected from the Penthouse Club.  Elder went across the parking lot to Pop’s Nightclub (“Pop’s”).  Nicholas Jaboor, a Penthouse Club employee, left work at 7:00 a.m. and went to Pop’s.  Jaboor noticed that Elder was at Pop’s.  Elder became involved in another altercation and was ejected from Pop’s.  Jaboor did not have anything to drink before he left Pop’s.  When Jaboor left Pop’s, he noticed Elder sitting in the police car in the parking lot at the Penthouse Club.  Elder followed Jaboor into Missouri, tailgating him all the way, and made a 911 call, which was transcribed as follows: 
  

DISPATCHER:  911, Strantz.
UNKNOWN MALE:  Hello.

DISPATCHER:  Hello.

UNKNOWN MALE:  Yes ma’am, I would like to report a (inaudible) please.

DISPATCHER:  Where at? 
UNKNOWN MALE:  40 westbound, just crossing into Missouri.

DISPATCHER:  Okay.  What kind of car are they in?
UNKNOWN MALE:  It is a silver Jeep Cherokee.  Missouri plate 9-Boston-Boston-4-7-King. 

DISPATCHER:  Is it a male or a female driving it? 
UNKNOWN MALE:  It is a white male, ma’am.

DISPATCHER:  All right.  Do you want to leave your name for the police or do you prefer to remain anonymous? 
UNKOWN MALE:  Anonymous please. 

DISPATCHER:  All right, thank you for ca. . . 

UNKNOWN MALE:  Umm. . . he’s. . . like I said, he’s fully left turn approaches. . .he’s approaching uh. . . about a half mile from Market Street.

DISPATCHER:  Okay, sounds good. . . we’ll advise the officers in the area.

UNKNOWN MALE:  Thank you, dear, he’s all over the road so I wanted it reported to the police.

DISPATCHER:  Okay, thank you.

UNKNOWN MALE:  Same to you.

DISPATCHER:  Bye-bye.  

Elder’s description of the license plate number as “9-Boston-Boston-4-7-King,” using words instead of letters of the alphabet, is the way a police officer would describe the license plate number.  Elder intended to make the call to report Jaboor for driving while intoxicated.   


4.
Jaboor exited at Grand Avenue and pulled into a Shell station at Grand and Forest Park.  Elder made a second 911 call, which was transcribed as follows:
  
DISPATCHER:  911, Callmeyer.

UNKNOWN MALE:  Um yes ma’am, I just called regarding the Jeep Cherokee.

DISPATCHER:  Okay, where at?
UNKNOWN MALE:  Umm. . . on 44 westbound. . . I’m sorry, 40 westbound Market.

DISPATCHER:  Okay, yeah.

UNKNOWN MALE:  It exited at Forest Park. . . it’s at Grand and Forest Park.

DISPATCHER:  Okay.

UNKNOWN MALE:  It’s uh 9-B-B-4-7-King. . . 

DISPATCHER:  Right.  Okay, I’ll let the officers know that he changed locations. . . and thank you. 

UNKNOWN MALE:  All right, thank you, ma’am.  

DISPATCHER:  Thank you.

UNKNOWN MALE:  All right.  

DISPATCHER:  Bye-bye.  
Believing that Elder had continued on, Jaboor pulled out of the service station parking lot and proceeded south on Grand.  Elder pulled behind him from a side street and continued following him.  Elder later activated his emergency lights and Jaboor pulled over.  Elder approached Jaboor’s vehicle and asked for Jaboor’s driver’s license.  Elder threatened Jaboor, threw the driver’s license at Jaboor, and allowed him to leave.  
The Internal Affairs Investigation of the Jaboor Incident

5.
The SLMPD’s Internal Affairs Division investigated the Jaboor incident, interviewing several key witnesses and producing a lengthy written report.  The SLMPD found support for Allegation A, stating that Elder’s actions while at the Penthouse Club and Pop’s brought discredit to the SLMPD.
  Allegation B was as follows:  

On July 19, 2007, Officer Elder gave an audio taped statement to the Internal Affairs Division, during which Elder made false statements.  

Officer Elder is alleged to be in violation of Police Manual Rule 9.104, which reads in applicable part, “False Reporting—shall not be tolerated and shall be subject to disciplinary action.”  

The Internal Affairs Division interviewed Elder on July 19, 2007.  Elder denied taking an SLMPD vehicle to Sauget, Illinois, on May 27, 2007, and denied following Jaboor from the Penthouse Club parking lot into Missouri.  The Internal Affairs Division re-interviewed Elder on July 31, 2007.  Elder stated that he was truthful in his first statement and that he did not take an SLMPD vehicle to Sauget or follow Jaboor to Missouri.  After listening to an audio recording of the 911 calls, Elder initially denied making the calls, but then admitted that he made the calls.  Elder still denied that he was in an SLMPD vehicle and that he followed Jaboor.  Upon further questioning, Elder admitted taking an SLMPD vehicle to Sauget and following Jaboor across the 
bridge into Missouri.  The Internal Affairs Division concluded that Elder gave false statements on July 19 and 31, 2007.  
The Lafayette Pub Incident
6.
On September 16, 2007, Elder was at Lafayette Pub.  Elder was off duty, wearing a white T-shirt and blue SLMPD-issued pants.  As Joshua Murry walked by with his girlfriend, Marisa Shaud, Elder called her a whore.  When Murry asked why Elder said that, Elder responded, “Because she’s a f__ing whore.”  Elder appeared to be intoxicated.  Murry and Elder exchanged words.  Elder attempted to punch Murry, but Murry ducked to avoid the punch.  A bouncer noticed the disturbance and asked Murry and Shaud to leave.  As Murry and Shaud were pulling out of their parking space, Elder ran up and began banging on the driver’s side window.  Murry still attempted to leave, but Shaud got out of the vehicle and asked Elder why he kept “messing” with them.  Elder struck her several times in the back of the head.  Murry got out of the vehicle and attempted to intervene, and Elder punched him in the face with a metal object.  An onlooker stated that he was calling the cops, and Elder responded, “I’m a f__ing cop!”    
Elder then pointed his pistol at Murry and Shaud and ordered them to lie on the ground.  Murry and Shaud did not lie on the ground; Murry thought Elder would shoot them if they did.  Elder was ready and capable of lethal use of his weapon.  Elder ran from the scene when he heard sirens approaching.  A responding officer found Elder outside the bar, leaning with his back against the wall.  Elder attempted to stand away from the wall several times, but when he did so, he swayed, lost his balance, and stumbled.  
Elder was conveyed to the South Patrol Station.  He slurred his speech, was often incoherent, and had a strong odor of alcohol on his breath.  Elder vomited on a desk in the sergeant’s office.  Elder was taken outside to get some fresh air.  Elder sat outside on a bench for approximately five or ten minutes before he fell asleep and urinated on himself.  Officers took 
Elder to the hospital for an alcohol breath test, which showed a blood alcohol level of .103 – past the legal limit for intoxication.
     
The Internal Affairs Investigation of the Lafayette Pub Incident

7.
The SLMPD, Internal Affairs Division, conducted an investigation of the Lafayette Pub incident.  Elder resigned from the SLMPD while the investigation was pending.  
8.
An internal affairs investigator applied for two felony warrants – second degree assault and possession of a loaded firearm while intoxicated – but the Circuit Attorney’s office refused both warrants.    
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.

The Director contends that he has the authority to discipline Elder under the following provisions of § 590.080:

1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed;
(3) Has committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]

I.  Commission of a Criminal Offense
A.  The Director's Regulations


In his complaint, the Director contends:


9.  As used in § 590.080.1 RSMo, the phrase “committed any criminal act” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense and the Director has cause to discipline any peace officer who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense. 11 CSR 75- 13.090(2)(A) and 11 CSR 75-

13.090(3)(C).
In many of our prior decisions, we have explained that we cannot apply these regulations because they are contrary to statutes.
  However, we need not reach that issue in this case because there is nothing showing that Elder has pled guilty to or been convicted of the offenses.  Under § 590.080.1(2), the issue is whether the officer has committed a criminal offense, regardless of “whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]”  
B.  False Report
The Director’s complaint alleges that Elder committed the criminal offense of making a false report under § 575.080.1(1):  

A person commits the crime of making a false report if he knowingly: 
(1) Gives false information to any person for the purpose of implicating another person in a crime[.]

The Director’s complaint asserts:  

6.  On or about May 27, 2007, Respondent drove his marked police vehicle across the Mississippi River to Illinois to an area known for adult entertainment.  While there he was involved in two separate instances and followed a club employee back across the river and called 911 to make a report of reckless driving and driving while intoxicated against the club employee.  When initially interviewed about the incident, Respondent denied they happened.  At an interview on July 31, 2007, Respondent admitted his actions and admitted that he made a false report regarding the club employee’s car.  This conduct violated § 575.080.1(1), RSMo.  

The complaint asserts that during the interview on July 31, 2007, Elder admitted making a false report regarding Jaboor’s vehicle.  During the interview on July 31, 2007, Elder did not admit making a false report regarding Jaboor’s vehicle.  The Internal Affairs Division found that Elder gave false statements on July 19 and 31, 2007, regarding whether he took an SLMPD vehicle to Sauget, whether he followed Jaboor, and whether he made the 911 calls.  This Commission has previously held that giving a false answer upon questioning is not making a false report as contemplated by § 575.080.1.
  Even if Elder’s false statements to the SLMPD Internal Affairs Division could be considered as false reports, those statements were not for the purpose of implicating someone in a crime or reporting that a crime had occurred or was about to occur.  

The Director’s complaint asserts that Elder committed the criminal offense of making a false report by making the 911 calls regarding Jaboor.  There is nothing in the transcript of the 911 calls showing that Elder specifically made a report that Jaboor was driving while intoxicated, but Elder did report that Jaboor was “all over the road.”   Elder stated that his intention was to have someone pull Jaboor over for driving under the influence.  Jaboor had not been drinking, and Elder was tailgating him.  We conclude that Elder committed the criminal offense of making a false report, and his license is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2).  
C.  Unlawful Use of Weapon
The Director’s complaint also alleges that Elder committed the criminal offense of unlawful use of a weapon under § 571.030.1(4):  

A person commits the crime of unlawful use of weapons if he or she knowingly:  

*   *   * 

(4) Exhibits, in the presence of one or more persons, any weapon readily capable of lethal use in an angry or threatening manner[.]

The complaint asserts:  

7.  On or about September 17, 2007, Respondent was in an altercation with two individuals.  During this incident, while off-duty and with no provocation, Respondent pulled his pistol and ordered the two individuals onto the ground.  This conduct violated § 571.030.1(4).  

We agree that Elder exhibited his weapon, readily capable of lethal use, in the presence of Murry and Shaud in an angry or threatening manner, with no provocation.  Elder committed the criminal offense of unlawful use of a weapon, and there is cause to discipline his license under 
§ 590.080.1(2). 
II.  Conduct While on Active Duty or Under Color of Law

The Director’s complaint asserts:  
8.  Respondent’s conduct as set forth in paragraphs 6 and 7 violates § 590.080.1(2) and (3) RSMo.  

Section 590.080.1(3) allows discipline when an officer:  

[h]as committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]
A.  The Jaboor Incident

The Director’s complaint asserts that Elder “was involved in two separate instances” while in Illinois, but does not specify what those instances were.   We find no cause for discipline on the basis of that unspecified conduct.
 

The Director’s complaint then asserts that Elder followed Jaboor back across the river and called 911 to make a report of reckless driving.  Elder was driving a marked police car, and though he did not identify himself, he reported Jaboor’s license plate number in the same manner 
in which the police would report it.  Jaboor believed that Elder was acting as a police officer, as demonstrated by the fact that he later pulled over when Elder activated his emergency lights, and Jaboor gave his driver’s license when Elder requested it.  We conclude that Elder acted under color of law in making the 911 calls.  

Moral turpitude is:
an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

Elder abused his authority as a police officer by following Jaboor in a marked police car and making a false report of reckless driving.  We conclude that this conduct involved moral turpitude.

Elder is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(3) for committing an act under color of law that involves moral turpitude.    

B.  The Lafayette Pub Incident

During the Lafayette Pub incident, Elder was off duty.  Elder was wearing blue SLMPD-issued pants and a white T-shirt.  Though not in full uniform, Elder identified himself as a police officer, pulled his gun, and ordered Murry and Shaud to lie on the ground.  Therefore, we conclude that he acted under color of law.   

Elder brandished a weapon without provocation and ordered two innocent people to lie down on the ground.  We have already found that Elder committed the criminal offense of unlawful use of a weapon.  His conduct involved moral turpitude.  

Because the term “reckless” is not defined in Chapter 590, we look elsewhere for guidance.  Section 1.090, RSMo 2000, provides:

Words and phrases shall be taken in their plain or ordinary and usual sense, but technical words and phrases having a peculiar and appropriate meaning in law shall be understood according to their technical import.

At common law, the term “reckless” has a peculiar and appropriate meaning.  The Missouri Court of Appeals explained the definitions of various mental states in tort law as follows: 

The Restatement [(Second) of Torts] spreads its definitions of tortious conduct along a spectrum of acts and consequences. At one end of the spectrum is a person's intentional conduct, at the other end, his negligent conduct. A person intends an act if he desires to cause the consequences of his act or believes the consequences are substantially certain to result.  Restatement (Second) of Torts § 8A (1965).  As the certainty of the consequences decreases, the characterization of the person's mental state shifts to reckless, Restatement, § 8A, Comment b, then to negligent. Id. Thus, a person is reckless, if he realizes or, from the facts which he knows, should realize there is a strong probability that harm may result, even though he hopes or expects his conduct will prove harmless. Restatement § 500. To commit an intentional tort, the person must not only commit the act, he must also intend to produce the resulting harm. Restatement § 870, Comment b. To be reckless, however, the person intends the act, but does not intend to cause the harm that results, Restatement, § 500, Comment f. “[A] strong probability is a different thing from the substantial certainty without which [a person] cannot be said to intend the harm in which his act results.” Id.
Recklessness differs from negligence also in kind. A person is negligent, if his inadvertence, incompetence, unskillfulness or failure to take precautions precludes him from adequately coping with a possible or probable future emergency. Restatement, § 500, Comment g. To be reckless, a person makes a conscious choice of his course of action, “either with knowledge of the serious danger to others involved in it or with knowledge of the facts which would 
disclose the danger to any reasonable man.” Id. Recklessness also differs from that negligence which consists of intentionally doing an act with knowledge it contains a risk of harm to others. To be reckless, a person must “recognize that his conduct involves a risk substantially greater in amount than that which is necessary to make his conduct negligent. [The difference between reckless conduct and negligent conduct is a difference in degree of risk], but this difference of degree is so marked as to amount substantially to a difference in kind.” Id.

Similarly, for purposes of the criminal law, § 562.016.4, RSMo 2000, provides:
A person “acts recklessly“ or is reckless when he consciously disregards a substantial and unjustifiable risk that circumstances exist or that a result will follow, and such disregard constitutes a gross deviation from the standard of care which a reasonable person would exercise in the situation.
This is similar to the standard for gross negligence in various licensing statutes,
 which is equivalent to recklessness.
  Gross negligence is defined as “an act or course of conduct which demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.”
 “Gross” means “glaringly noticeable [usually] because of inexcusable badness or objectionableness <[gross] error>.”
 

Without provocation, Elder brandished a weapon while in an intoxicated condition, and ordered Murry and Shaud to lie on the ground.  Murry was afraid that Elder would shoot if they did so.  Elder’s actions involved a reckless disregard for Murry and Shaud’s safety.  


Elder’s license is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(3) for the Lafayette Pub incident because he committed an act under color of law that involved moral turpitude and a reckless disregard for the safety of others.

Summary

There is cause to discipline Elder under § 590.080.1(2) and (3).
 SO ORDERED on February 5, 2009.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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